using the incremental borrowing rate at DIA. The group used the practical expedient in IFRS
16 that allows the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar
characteristics.

The incremental borrowing rates used ranged between 7% - 10%. The range is indicative of:

-	 Duration of the lease;
-	 Credit risk of the business that is the lessee

13. Impact of adopting revised accounting standards continued

The table below reconciles the operating lease commitments recognised under IAS 17 to the lease liabilities recognised on
balance sheet as at 1 July 2019:

N$’000 Amount

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 June 2019 under IAS 17

82 721

Less: short term leases  (5 010)

Total qualifying operating leases subject to IFRS 16  77 711

Less: Discounted using the group’s incremental borrowing rate  (11 833)

Additional lease liability recognised as at 1 July 2019 (included in other liabilities)  65 878

37

13. Impact of adopting revised accounting standards continued

The impact on the group’s financial results as at 1 July 2019 (DIA for IFRS 16) is set out below.

Condensed statement of financial position - IFRS

N$’000

 As previously
reported at

30 June 2019
Restatement
for IFRS 16

Restated
1 July 2019

Property and equipment  859 081  61 022  920 103

Other assets

Total assets  859 081  61 022  920 103

Liabilities

Other Liability  220 486  65 877  286 363

Creditors, accruals and provisions (Straight-lining liability)*  371 483  (4 855)  366 628

Total liabilities  591 969  61 022  652 991

Equity

Ordinary shares  1  1

Share premium  1 142 791  1 142 791

Reserves  4 038 966  4 038 966

Capital and reserves attributable to equity-holders of the group  5 181 758  5 181 758

Total equity  5 181 758  5 181 758

Total equity and liabilities  5 773 727  61 022  5 834 749

*Relates to the derecognition of lease liability anof the IAS 17 straight-lined liability.

38

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December continued

13. Impact of adopting revised accounting standards continued

The following other new or revised standards became effective for the six months ended 31 December 2019 and had no impact
on the group’s reported earnings, financial position, reserves or accounting policies.

New/ revised IFRS Description of change Impact on the group

IFRS 9
amendments

Prepayment features with Negative Compensation